



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 939/2008

RAHUL

.....Appellant

Through: Appellant-in-person.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP for the State
with SI Braham Prakash, PS Sultan
Puri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

16.02.2026

%

1. Hybrid Mode.
2. SI Braham Prakash, who identified the Appellant.
3. Appellant seeks legal aid, therefore, he is guided to approach the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee ('DHCLSC'), as he, on account of financial constraints is not in a position to engage a private counsel.
4. Surety has reportedly expired, therefore, Appellant is called upon to appear before the Joint Registrar and furnish surety bond on 24.03.2026.
5. Nominal Roll be requisitioned and notice be issued to the prosecutrix as well.
6. List on 24.03.2026 before Joint Registrar.
7. List on 04.05.2026 before Court.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

FEBRUARY 16, 2026/ps